# HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

# **Officer Decision Record**

Decision Maker:		Nicola Horsey	
Title:		Change in condition of grant to Alton Community Association	
Tel:	01962 845423	Email:	nicola.horsey@hants.gov.uk

### 1. The decision:

- 1.1. Alton Community Association was awarded a £6,000 Community Buildings Capital Fund grant towards Building Works on 25 February 2019, on condition that match funding was secured from East Hampshire District Council.
- 1.2. The decision is to change the condition of grant to accept the organisation securing one or more East Hampshire District Councillor Devolved Grants as satisfaction of the condition.

### 2. Reason(s) for the decision:

- 2.1. The organisation's application to the Council suggested a single application of £6,000 was being made to East Hampshire District Council. Since the award decision, clarification has been received that the organisation is applying for several smaller grants from East Hampshire District Councillors' devolved budgets, to a maximum of £6,000.
- 2.2. The intention of the condition was to demonstrate evidence of local Council support for the project and the organisation. Support from District Councillors devolved budgets would also provide evidence of this. It is accepted that as available funds in each devolved budget may vary, the organisation may not be successful in all these smaller applications.
- 2.3. On that basis, it makes sense to change the condition of grant to accept the organisation securing one or more East Hampshire District Councillor Devolved Grants as satisfaction of the condition.

### 3. Other options considered and rejected:

3.1. None.

### 4. Conflicts of interest:

4.1. None.

5. Dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service:

5.1. None.

6. Supporting information:

Approved by:	Date:
	13 March 2019
Nicola Horsey, Assistant Director Community and Regulatory Services	
On behalf of the Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services	